COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF)	
KENERGY CORP. FOR A CERTIFICATE)	
OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY)	
FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A HIGH-SPEED)	Case No.
FIBER NETWORK AND FOR APPROVAL OF THE)	2021-00365
LEASING OF THE NETWORK'S EXCESS CAPACITY)	
TO AN AFFILIATE TO BE ENGAGED IN THE)	
PROVISION OF BROADBAND SERVICE TO)	
UNSERVED AND UNDERSERVED HOUSEHOLDS)	
AND BUSINESSES OF THE COMMONWEALTH)	

MOTION TO ALLOW JEFF HOHN TO APPPEAR VIRTUALLY AT HEARING IF NECESSARY

Petitioners, **KENERGY CORP.** ("Kenergy") and **KENECT, INC.** "Kenect"), move the Commission to allow **JEFF HOHN** to appear virtually at the hearing on March 31, 2022, If necessitated by family matters. Attached is Jeff Hohn's affidavit establishing that his father-in-law is in hospice and Jeff Hohn may have to be either in Phoenix, Arizona or South Dakota for a funeral should his father-in-law pass before March 31, 2022. Jeff Hohn plans to be at the hearing on March 31, 2022, unless a family funeral prevents him from so attending. Kenergy files this motion out of an abundance of caution to alert the parties and avoid a last minute filing on this issue.

DORSEY, GRAY, NORMENT & HOPGOOD

318 Second Street

Henderson, KY 42420

Telephone (270) 826-3965

Telefax (270) 826-6672

Attorneys for Kenergy Corp. and Kenect, Inc.

Bv

J. Christopher Hopgood chopgood@dkgnlaw.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that the foregoing was served by electronic filing to the Kentucky Public Service Commission, 211 Sower Blvd., Frankfort, KY 40602 with a copy served electronically to the Kentucky Attorney General, Office of Rate Intervention, 700 Capital Avenue, Suite 20, Frankfort, KY 40601-8204, and James W. Gardner and M. Todd Osterloh, Sturgill, Turner, Barker & Maloney, PLLC, 333 W. Vine St., Suite 1500, Lexington, KY 40507 on this

Counsel for Kenergy/Corp. and Kenect, Inc.

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF)	
KENERGY CORP. FOR A CERTIFICATE)	
OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY)	
FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A HIGH-SPEED)	Case No.
FIBER NETWORK AND FOR APPROVAL OF THE)	2021-00365
LEASING OF THE NETWORK'S EXCESS CAPACITY)	
TO AN AFFILIATE TO BE ENGAGED IN THE)	
PROVISION OF BROADBAND SERVICE TO)	
UNSERVED AND UNDERSERVED HOUSEHOLDS)	
AND BUSINESSES OF THE COMMONWEALTH)	

AFFIDAVIT OF JEFF HOHN

Affiant, JEFF HOHN, after being duly sworn, states as follows:

- 1. I am CEO of KENERGY CORP.
- 2. I have provided testimony and verified data request responses in Case No. 2021-365.
- 3. Affiant's elderly father-in-law is in hospice care in the Phoenix, AZ, area. Hospice workers have indicated that his time on earth is not long.
- 4. Affiant may have to be in either Phoenix, AZ, or South Dakota for a funeral on March 31, 2022.
- 5. Affiant requests that in such instance he be allowed to attend the hearing virtually on March 31, 2022.

Further affiant saith naught.

JEFF HOHN

STATE OF KENTUCKY

COUNTY OF DAVIESS

The foregoing was signed, acknowledged and sworn to before me by JEFF HOHN, this <u>25</u> day of March, 2022.

My commission expires 18 March 2024

NOTARY PUBLIC ID NO. KANP 1149